# OP \$165.00 4995903

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM753623

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PERCEPTIVE CREDIT HOLDINGS II, LP		09/02/2022	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MONTERIS MEDICAL CORPORATION
Street Address:	131 CHESHIRE LANE
Internal Address:	SUITE 100
City:	MINNETONKA
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55305
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4995903	ATAMA
Registration Number:	4949175	AXIIIS
Registration Number:	4928027	FULLFIRE
Registration Number:	4273178	NEUROBLATE
Registration Number:	5066763	NEUROBLATE
Registration Number:	5114877	SIDEFIRE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7043311159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 704-331-1000

**Email:** jansnider@mvalaw.com, vangambrell@mvalaw.com,

laurenstokes@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC

Address Line 1: 100 NORTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 4700

Address Line 2: ATTN: IP DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 043094.000029

TRADEMARK REEL: 007832 FRAME: 0754

900718455

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES VAN CLEAVE GAMBRELL	
SIGNATURE:	/James Van Cleave Gambrell/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/06/2022	
Total Attachments: 8		
source=Executed IP Release - Monteris	Medical#page1.tif	
source=Executed IP Release - Monteris	Medical#page2.tif	
source=Executed IP Release - Monteris	Medical#page3.tif	
source=Executed IP Release - Monteris	Medical#page4.tif	
source=Executed IP Release - Monteris	Medical#page5.tif	
source=Executed IP Release - Monteris	Medical#page6.tif	
source=Executed IP Release - Monteris	Medical#page7.tif	
source=Executed IP Release - Monteris	Medical#page8.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007832 FRAME: 0755

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS (this "Release") dated as of [September 2], 2022 is executed by PERCEPTIVE CREDIT HOLDINGS II, LP, as administrative agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of Monteris Medical Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

#### **RECITALS**

- A. WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 6, 2019 made by Grantor in favor of Administrative Agent (the "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>"), the Grantor has granted to Administrative Agent a security interest in and to all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to certain the trademarks, including those trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto, and certain patents, including those patents listed on <u>Exhibit B</u>, attached hereto;
- B. WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of August 21, 2020, made by Grantor in favor of Administrative Agent (the "Patent Security Agreement"), the Grantor has granted to Administrative Agent a security interest in and to all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to certain patents, including those patents listed on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, with the patents and trademarks referenced in the IP Security Agreement, the "Released Collateral");
- C. WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on March 7, 2019, at Reel 6584, Frame 0238, with respect to the trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto;
- D. WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded in the USPTO on March 7, 2019, at Reel 48528, Frame 0896, with respect to the patents listed on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto;
- E. WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the USPTO on August 21, 2020, at Reel 053571, Frame 0984, with respect to the patents listed on <u>Exhibit C</u> attached hereto; and
- F. WHEREAS, Administrative Agent wishes to terminate and release, without representation or warranty, its security interest in and to the Released Collateral as provided in this Release.
- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby terminates the IP Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, and terminates and releases, without representation or warranty, its security interest in and to the Released Collateral, including all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to and under all of the following:
- (i) all patents and patent applications, in each case whether now owned by Grantor or hereafter acquired and whether now existing or hereafter coming into existence,

TRADEMARK REEL: 007832 FRAME: 0756 including without limitation those listed on <u>Exhibit B</u> and <u>Exhibit C</u> hereto, and all related patents and applications thereto, including all reissuances, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, extensions, re-examinations thereof, any patents and patent applications claiming priority to said patents and patent applications or from which said patents and patent applications claim priority, and pending applications associated therewith; and

(ii) all of the trademarks, whether now owned or at any time hereafter acquired, of Grantor that are registered with, or for which applications for registration have been filed with, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including the trademarks listed on <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> hereto, and all registrations and pending applications associated therewith.

Administrative Agent acknowledges that this Release may be filed along with any other necessary documentation with the USPTO or any other governmental office to evidence the release granted herein at the sole expense of the Grantor. Administrative Agent authorizes the Grantor to record this Release with the USPTO and other applicable registry at the sole expense of the Grantor and agrees to provide the Grantor with any information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of the security interest in the Released Collateral.

[Signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has executed this Release of Security Interests in Patents and Trademarks as of the date first set forth above.

## PERCEPTIVE CREDIT HOLDINGS II, LP

By: Perceptive Credit Opportunities GP, LLC, its general partner

By: Name: Sandeep Dixit

Title: Chief Gredit Officer

By: Sam Chawla

Name: Sam Chawla
Title: Portfolio Manager

# EXHIBIT A

# **TRADEMARKS**

Owner	Mark	Country	Registration Date	Registration No.	Status
Monteris Medical Corporation	ATAMA	USA	07/12/2016	4995903	Registered
	Atarria				
Monteris Medical Corporation	AXIIIS	USA	05/03/2016	4949175	Registered
	ÄXIIIS				
Monteris Medical Corporation	FULLFIRE	USA	03/29/2016	4928027	Registered
Monteris Medical Corporation	NEUROBLATE	USA	01/08/2013	4273178	Registered
Monteris Medical Corporation	NEUROBLATE	USA	10/25/2016	5066763	Registered
	NeuroBlate				
Monteris Medical Corporation	SIDEFIRE	USA	01/03/2017	5114877	Registered

TRADEMARK REEL: 007832 FRAME: 0759

# Exhibit B

# **PATENTS**

Owner	Title	Country	Application/ Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Status
Monteris Medical Corporation	IMAGE-GUIDED THERAPY OF A TISSUE	United States	15237785	08/16/2016	10092367	Patented
Monteris Medical Corporation	IMAGE GUIDED THERAPY OF A TISSUE	United States	14661194	03/18/2015	9700342	Patented
Monteris Medical Corporation	IMAGE-GUIDED THERAPY OF A TISSUE	United States	14661153	03/18/2015	9504484	Patented
Monteris Medical Corporation	IMAGE-GUIDED THERAPY OF A TISSUE	United States	14661212	03/18/2015	9492121	Patented
Monteris Medical Corporation	IMAGE-GUIDED THERAPY OF A TISSUE	United States	14661170	03/18/2015	9486170	Patented
Monteris Medical Corporation	IMAGE-GUIDED THERAPY OF A TISSUE	United States	14661138	03/18/2015	9433383	Patented
Monteris Medical Corporation	IMAGE-GUIDED THERAPY OF A TISSUE	United States	15081060	03/25/2016	10188462	Patented
Monteris Medical Corporation	IMAGE-GUIDED THERAPY OF A TISSUE	United States	14659488	03/16/2015	9510909	Patented
Monteris Medical Corporation	MONITORING AND NOISE MASKING OF THERMAL THERAPY	1	14557127	12/01/2014	9271794	Patented
Monteris Medical Corporation	IMAGE-GUIDED THERAPY OF A TISSUE	United States	13838310	03/15/2013	8979871	Patented

Exhibit B-1

TRADEMARK REEL: 007832 FRAME: 0760

Owner	Title	Country	Application/ Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Status
Monteris Medical Corporation	PROBE DRIVER	United States	14557164	12/01/2014	9211157	Patented
Monteris Medical Corporation	TRAJECTORY GUIDE	United States	12540500	08/13/2009	8747418	Patented
Monteris Medical Corporation	STEREOTACTIC DRIVE SYSTEM	United States	12540558	08/13/2009	8728092	Patented
Monteris Medical Corporation	HYPERTHERMIA TREATMENT AND PROBE THEREFOR	United States	11957876	12/17/2007	8256430	Patented
Monteris Medical Corporation	HYPERTHERMIA TREATMENT AND PROBE THEREFOR	United States	10701834	11/05/2003	7344529	Patented
Monteris Medical Corporation	HYPERTHERMIA TREATMENT AND PROBE THEREFOR	United States	10014846	12/14/2001	7167741	Patented
Monteris Medical Corporation	HYPERTHERMIA TREATMENT AND PROBE THEREFOR	United States	11467394	08/25/2006	7691100	Patented
Monteris Medical Corporation	MRI GUIDED HYPERTHERMIA SURGERY	United States	9593699	08/13/2009	6418337	Patented
Monteris Medical Corporation	HYPERTHERMIA TREATMENT AND PROBE THEREFOR	United States	13932725	07/01/2013	9387042	Patented
Monteris Medical Corporation	HYPERTHERMIA TREATMENT AND PROBE THEREFOR	United States	14218764	03/18/2014	9333038	Patented
Monteris Medical Corporation	ADJUSTABLE CRADLE ASSEMBLY	United States	16092266	10/09/2018		Pending

Owner	Title	Country	Application/ Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Status
Monteris Medical Corporation	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR NEUROLOGICAL TREATMENT	United States	15573103	11/09/2017		Pending
Monteris Medical Corporation	AUTOMATED THERAPY OF A THREE- DIMENSIONAL TISSUE REGION	United States	15362516	11/28/2016		Pending
Monteris Medical Corporation	CRYOTHERAPY, THERMAL THERAPY, TEMPERATURE MODULATION THERAPY, AND PROBE APPARATUS THEREFOR	United States	14841109	08/31/2015		Pending
Monteris Medical Corporation	CRYOTHERAPY, THERMAL THERAPY, TEMPERATURE MODULATION THERAPY, AND PROBE APPARATUS THEREFOR	United States	15148949	05/06/2016		Pending
Monteris Medical Corporation	IMAGE-GUIDED THERAPY OF A TISSUE	United States	14717738	05/20/2015		Pending
Monteris Medical Corporation	IMAGE-GUIDED THERAPY OF A TISSUE	United States	15254290	09/01/2016		Pending
Monteris Medical Corporation	METHOD AND DEVICE FOR EFFECTING THERMAL THERAPY OF A TISSUE	United States	16225294	12/19/2018		Pending
Monteris Medical Corporation	STEREOTACTIC DRIVE SYSTEM	United States	15151995	05/11/2016		Pending

# EXHIBIT C

# **PATENTS**

Owner	Title	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Status
Monteris Medical Corporation	CRYOTHERAPY, THERMAL THERAPY, TEMPERATURE MODULATION THERAPY, AND PROBE APPARATUS THEREFOR	United States	16397015	04/29/2019	Pending
Monteris Medical Corporation	Method and Device for Modulating Laser Thermal Therapy Parameters to Improve the Effectiveness of Immunotherapy and Chemotherapy Agents	United States	62913860	10/11/2019	Pending

Exhibit C-1

**RECORDED: 09/06/2022** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007832 FRAME: 0763